

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 19–1878

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KURT ALLEN KRAAI,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR OSCEOLA COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE DON E. COURTNEY, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE’S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

NOLAN C. McGOWAN  
Osceola County Attorney

SUSAN R. KRISKO  
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

PROOF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	16
<b>I. The trial court did not err in overruling Kraai’s objection and submitting Jury Instruction 16, which correctly stated the law. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
A. Non-corroboration instructions correctly state the law, so the court was required to submit one.....	17
B. Kraai’s arguments that attack the wording of this particular non-corroboration instruction cannot be treated as preserved. Kraai selected language that he preferred, and invited the court to use it.....	23
C. Most courts to consider this issue have held that non-corroboration instructions are proper. ....	25
D. Other jury instructions foreclosed the possibility that Jury Instruction 16 could have misled jurors into believing they were required to believe N.K. ....	28
E. This instruction did not unfairly emphasize the weight or significance of any evidentiary fact. ....	32
F. Error in submitting this jury instruction would be rendered harmless by closing arguments, which repeatedly emphasized that jurors had to decide if they believed N.K.’s testimony. ....	36
G. Any error would be wholly harmless because N.K. accurately described Kraai’s penis piercing, and Kraai could not explain that away. This record affirmatively forecloses any showing of prejudice. ....	40

CONCLUSION .....	43
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

*People v. Welch*, No. 90–00008A, 1990 WL 320365  
(D. Guam Oct. 30, 1990) ..... 27

### State Cases

*Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.*, 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016) .. 17, 18, 22

*Commonwealth v. Barney*, No. 1460 MDA 2014,  
2015 WL 7433518 (Pa. Super. Ct. Mar. 27, 2015) ..... 27

*DeBoom v. Raining Rose, Inc.*, 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009) .....16

*Eisenhauer ex rel. T.D. v. Henry County Health Center*,  
935 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2019) .....18

*Gaxiola v. State*, 119 P.3d 1225 (Nev. 2005) ..... 26, 34, 35

*Gutierrez v. State*, 177 So.3d 226 (Fla. 2015) .....25, 32, 34

*Harris v. State*, 375 S.E.2d 122 (Ga. Ct. App. 1988) ..... 26

*Jasper v. State*, 477 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1991) .....16, 24

*Lamasters v. State*, 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....16

*Ludy v. State*, 784 N.E.2d 459 (Ind. 2003).....25, 28, 40, 41

*Mency v. State*, 492 S.E.2d 692 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997) ..... 26, 32

*Odegard v. Gregerson*, 12 N.W.2d 559 (Iowa 1944) ..... 24

*Parks v. State*, 228 So. 3d 853 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017) ..... 26, 34

*People v. Gammage*, 828 P.2d 682 (Cal. 1992).....25, 32, 35

*People v. Garcia*, No. 289432, 2010 WL 2431913  
(Mich. Ct. App. June 17, 2010)..... 26

*People v. Harper*, No. 283509, 2009 WL 1362330  
(Mich. Ct. App. May 14, 2009)..... 26

<i>People v. Smith</i> , 385 N.W.2d 654 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986) .....	26
<i>Pitts v. State</i> , No. 2019-KA-00275-SCT, 2020 WL 1060615 (Miss. Mar. 5, 2020) .....	26, 32
<i>Pitts v. State</i> , No. 77192, 2019 WL 6840116 (Nev. Dec. 13, 2019).....	26
<i>Shawhan v. Polk County</i> , 420 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1988).....	42
<i>State v. Altmayer</i> , No. 18–0314, 2019 WL 476488 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2019) .....	23, 25, 34
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 38 N.W.2d 662 (Iowa 1949).....	19
<i>State v. Barnhardt</i> , No. 17–0496, 2018 WL 2230938 (Iowa Ct. App. May 16, 2018).....	21, 22, 25, 29, 35
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 202 P.2d 922 (Wash. 1949) .....	27
<i>State v. Dukette</i> , 444 A.2d 547 (N.H. 1982) .....	27
<i>State v. Feddersen</i> , 230 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1975) .....	20
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 730 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. 2007) .....	39
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 231 P.3d 884 (Wyo. 2010) .....	31, 40, 41
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	28, 31, 42
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 914 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2018) .....	31
<i>State v. Hildreth</i> , 582 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1998) .....	17
<i>State v. Jarrett</i> , No. 17–0091, 2018 WL 1099268 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2018).....	18
<i>State v. Kirchner</i> , 600 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999) .....	17
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 760 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 2009) .....	20
<i>State v. Malone</i> , 582 P.2d 883 (Wash. Ct. App. 1978) .....	27, 34
<i>State v. Marti</i> , 732 A.2d 414 (N.H. 1999).....	27, 29, 39
<i>State v. Mathias</i> , 936 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019).....	42

<i>State v. Milliken</i> , 204 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1973) .....	32, 33
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , No. 18–0303, 2019 WL 2871411 (Iowa Ct. App. July 3, 2019) .....	36
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	18
<i>State v. Proost</i> , 281 N.W. 167 (Iowa 1938).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Retterath</i> , No. 16–1710, 2017 WL 6516729 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2017) .....	41
<i>State v. See</i> , 805 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) .....	36
<i>State v. Stukes</i> , 787 S.E.2d 480 (S.C. 2016) .....	25, 30, 34
<i>State v. Taft</i> , 506 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 1993) .....	20
<i>State v. Thorndike</i> , 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015).....	36
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017).....	17, 31
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019) .....	28
<i>Veteto v. State</i> , 8 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000).....	25
<i>Willard v. State</i> , 219 So. 3d 569 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017) .....	26
<b>State Rule/Statute</b>	
Iowa Code § 709.6 .....	21
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.21(3) .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Tyler J. Buller, <i>Fighting Rape Culture with Noncorroboration Instructions</i> , 53 TULSA L. REV. 1 (2017).....	22, 28, 30
ISBA Model Criminal Jury Instr. 200.4 .....	19
ISBA Model Criminal Jury Instr. 200.5.....	19
ISBA Model Criminal Jury Instr. 200.16.....	19

ISBA Model Criminal Jury Instr. 500.1 ..... 19  
ISBA Model Criminal Jury Instr. 500.3..... 19
